# Towns County Herald

## Legal Notices for January 15, 2025

NOTICE TO DEBTORS AND CREDITORS
RE: ESTATE OF Robert Eugene Ledford
All debtors and creditors of the estate of Robert Eugene Ledford, deceased, late of Towns
County, Georgia, are hereby notified to render
their demands to the undersigned according to
law and all persons indebted to said estate are
required to make immediate payment.
This 8th day of January, 2025.
Nellie M. Ledford
1855 Ken Jones Rd

1855 Ken Jones Rd Hiawassee, GA 30546 770-265-4088

STATE OF GEORGIA
COUNTY OF TOWNS
MOTICE TO DEBTORS AND CREDITORS
RE: ESTATE OF RUBY LEA GARRETT
All debtors and creditors of the estate of Ruby
Lea Garrett, deceased, late of Towns County,
Georgia, are hereby notified to render their
demands and payments to the Executor of
said Estate, according to law, and all persons
indebted to said estate are required to make
immediate payment to the Executor.
This 8th day of January, 2025.
Jana Iris Whitehead, Executor
3520 Knights Mill Drive
Valdosta, GA 31605
Submitted by: Lawrence S. Sorgen

Valuosia, un 37003 Submitted by: Lawrence S. Sorgen Attorney at Law P. O. Box 67 Hiawassee, GA 30546

T(Jan15,22,29,Feb5)

NOTICE TO CREDITORS AND DEBTORS
All creditors of the Estate of DORIS H.
GOBER, deceased of Young Harris, Towns
County, Georgia are hereby notified to render
their demands to the undersigned according
to law; and all persons indebted to said estate
are required to make immediate payment to
the undersigned Executors of the Estate of
Doris H. Gober.
This 8th day of January 2025.
Sheridan Renea Baker
Co-Executor Estate of Doris H. Gober

Sneridan Renea Baker Co-Executor Estate of Doris H. Gober P.O. Box 101 Hiawassee, GA 30546 Ronald M. Dickens Co-Executor Estate of Doris H. Gober 262 John L. Gap Rd Boaz, Al 35956

NOTICE
Notice is hereby given that the business operated at 9701 Phillips rd, Young Harris, Ga 30582, in the trade name Heritage Transport Service IIc is owned and carried on by Todd Abshier whose address is 9701 Phillips rd, Young Harris, Ga 30582, and the statement relating thereto required by Official Code of Georgia 10-1-490 has been filed with the Clerk of Superior Court of Towns County, Georgia. T(Jant5.22)

APPLICATION TO REGISTER A BUSINESS TO BE CONDUCTED UNDER A TRADE NAME The undersigned hereby certifies that it is conducting a business in the City of Blairsville, County of Towns, State of Georgia under the name of: Georgia Mountain Scottish Festival and Highland Games and that the nature of the business is Cultural Festival and that said business is Cultural Festival, Inc, Post Office Box 766, 76B Hunt Martin St, Blairsville, Georgia 30514.

NOTICE
Notice is hereby given that the Petition for Change of Name of Adult was filed in the Superior Court of Towns County on December 27, 2024, requesting the name of ANNETTE MARIE RIVERA be changed to LADY ANNETTE MARIE OTERO RIVERA. Any interested or affected party may appear to file objections as provided by law.
This 27th day of December, 2024.
Cecil Dye

Cecil Dye Clerk of Court, Towns County

T(Jan8,15,22,29)

NOTICE
NOTICE
NOtice is hereby given that the Petition for Change of Name of Adult was filed in the Superior Court of Towns County on December 27, 2024, requesting the name of ROBERTO OTERO be changed to LORD ROBERTO MARTEZ OTERO RIVERA. Any interested or affected party may appear to file objections as provided by law. This 27th day of December, 2024. Cecil Dve

Cecil Dye Clerk of Court, Towns County

NOTICE TO CREDITORS AND DEBTORS
All creditors of the Estate of NANCY L. WATKINS, deceased of Hiawassee, Towns County,
Georgia are hereby notified to render their
demands to the undersigned according to law;
and all persons indebted to said estate are
required to make immediate payment to the
undersigned Executor of the Estate of Nancy
L. Watkins.
This 16th day of December, 2024.
Joseph A. Hafner

Joseph A. Hafner
Executor Estate of Nancy L. Watkins
920 Lombardy Cir.
Jonesboro, AR 72401
Submitted by:
Pamela Kendall Floyd, PC
Attorney for Estate
P.O. Box 1114
Hiawassee, GA 30546 Joseph A. Hafner

NOTICE
The Annual Membership Meeting of the Humane Society Mountain Shelter will be held Monday, February 17, at 9:00 am at Hiawassee City Hall. Bylaw revisions will be discussed. Membership questions should be sent to membership@mtnshelter.org